ON LINE FINANCIAL RECONCILIATION SYSTEM

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for degree Master of Science (Information Technology),

University Utara Malaysia

by

Chuah Soo Teong

Copyright Chuah Soo Teong, October 2002, All rights reserved



PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate
degree from University Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library may make
it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this
thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholar purposes may be granted by my
supervisor(s) or, in their absence, by the Dean of the Graduate School. It is
understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for
financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also
understood that due recognition shall be given to me and University Utara Malaysia

for any scholar use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or make other use of the material in this thesis in

whole or in part should be address to:

Dean of Graduate School
University Utara Malaysia
06010 UUM Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman



ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

Penyata Penyesuian Akaun Jaring and lebih dikenali sebagain On Line Financial
Reconciliation System (OLFRS) direka untuk digunankan oleh semua Akauntan di
entit seluruh benua Asia Pacific. Setelah ianya disiapkan, kesemua Akauntan yang
menyediakan penyata penyesuaian untuk sesebuah enititi akan dapat menilai
keputusan kewangan dengan jelas dan penuh integriti. OLFRS meningkatkan mutu
pengetahuan keputusan syarikat dan pihak pengurusan akan dapat membuat

keputusan melalui paparan penyata kewangan dengan lebih yakin.

OLFRS membolehkan pelabur, pemiutang dan pasaran menilai sesebuah entity. lanya
juga membantu pelabur membuat keputusan pelaburan yang bijak dan kepercayaan
dari segi pasaran saham. Kaedah yang digunakan ialah Project Management

Methodology.

il



ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

This On Line Financial Reconciliation System (OLFRS) is designed to be used by all
Accountants Business Units or Entities across Dell Asia Pacific region. A coordinator
is in charge of each Business Unit will ensure that all account owners complete
reconciliation for the entire Business Unit. Once these are completed, all users of
financial statements would be able to view the results of financial statements with
great transparency and integrity is enhanced. OLFRS improves organization’s
financial knowledge and for management to make confident decisions with the

Internet's web-based tools.

Transparency through OLFRS enables investors, creditors, and the market to evaluate
an entity. In addition to helping investors make better decisions, transparency
increases confidence in the fairness of the markets. Further, transparency is important
to corporate governance because it enables boards of directors to evaluate
management's effectiveness, and to take early corrective actions, when necessary, to

address deterioration in the financial condition of companies.

1ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Encik Azizi Bin Abas

for his constructive suggestion, guidance, and consistence support during the

developing project process.

Secondly, I would like to thank Graduate School of University Utara Malaysia for

giving me a chance to pursue my master degree at University Utara Malaysia.

I would like to thank Tham Si Si for her sincere support in testing the product.

Lastly, I am greatly indebted to my family for their sacrifice during my study.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PERMISSION TO USE 1
ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA) il
ABSTRACT (ENGLISH) il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES xii
LIST OF FIGURES Xiii
APPENDIX Xiv
LIST OF ACROYNMS XV
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background 4
1.2 What is On-Line Financial 4
1.3 What is Reconciliation Statement 6

1.4 Problem Statement 8



1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

CHAPTER 2

2.1

2.2

23

231

232

24

2.5

2.5.1

CHAPTER 3

3.1

Objectives
The significance of this Project
Scope and Limitation of this Project

Summary

REVIEW OF ON-LINE FIANCIAL

RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

What is On-Line Financial Reconciliation Statement
Current State

The System of Capital Markets

Restateting Preveiouly Issued Financial Statements
Internal Controls

Support of OLFRS to enhance Internal Control
Guidelines

Summary

PROJECT METHODOLOGY

Methodology

vi

10

11

14

14

16

16

18

19

19

20

22

25

26

27

28



32

33
34
34.1
342
343
35
3.5.1
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.11.1
3.11.2

3.11.3

Initial

System requirements

System Analysis and Design

Business Modeling With UML

Time Dimension

3.42.1 The Inception Phase

3.4.2.2 The Elaboration Phase Activities
3.4.2.3 The Construction Phase

Process component dimension
Prototyping

Prototyping Process

Testing and Evaluation

Business Transaction

Use of Past Financial Data in Valuing Future Income
Data being expected

The Balance Sheet

Assets

Cash

Marketable securities

Accounts receivable

vii

29

29

30

30

31

31

33

34

35

35

36

37

39

40

40

42

42

42

43

43



3.12

3.13

3.11.4

3.11.5

3.11.6

3.11.7

3.11.8

3.11.9

3.11.10

3.11.11

3.12.1

3.12.2

3.123

3124

3.125

3.12.6

3.12.7

3.12.8

Allowance for bad debts
Notes receivable

Notes receivable discounted
Inventories

Prepaid and deferred items
Property, plant and equipment
Accumulated depreciation and depletion
Intangibles

Liabilities and Owner’s Equity
Accounts Payable to trade
Notes Payable

Accured taxes payable

Wages and salaries payable
Income taxes payable
Unearned income

Long-term liabilities

Owner’s equity

Summary

viil

43

44

44

45

48

48

49

50

51

51

51

52

52

52

53

53

54

56



CHAPTER 4 SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS ANALYSIS

4.1

4.2

43

CHAPTERSS

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.2.1

522

523

5.4.1

542

5.4.3

544

Functional Requirements
Non-Functional Requirements

Summary

A DESING OF ON LINE FINANCIAL

RECONCILIATION SYSTEM

Business Model

System Architecture

Definition Of Actor

The Use Case Diagram

Definition Of Use Case

Class Diagram

Sequence Diagram

Sequence Diagram for OLFRS

Sequence Diagram for GL Reconciliation Entry
Sequence Diagram for Delete GL Reconciliation

Sequence Diagram for Aging Report

X

57

57

59

60

61

62

64

65

65

67

68

69

70

71

72

73



545

5.4.6

5.4.7

55

CHAPTER 6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

CHAPTER 7

7.1

7.2

7.3

Sequence Diagram for Balance Sheet
Sequence Diagram for GL Reconciliation Report
Sequence Diagram for OLFRS Statement

Summary

IMPLEMENTATION ARCHITECTURE

Internet Connection
Application Architecture
Security

Database

Summary

TESTING AND EVALUATION

System Functionality

Non-Functional Requirements testing

Summary

74

75

76

77

78

78

79

81

&3

83

84

84

87

88



CHAPTER 8 CONCLUSION

8.1 Contribution of the Project

8.2 Problem And Limitation Of The Project

8.3 Recommendations And Future Development
8.4 Summary

BIBLOGRAPHY

x1

90

90

91

92

92

94



Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 7.1

Table 7.2

LIST OF TABLES

Prototyping Process

General Description Of Testing

The Functional Requirements for OLFRS
The Non-Functional Requirements for OLFRS
Definition of Actor

Definition of Use Case

Functional Requirement Testing for OLFRS

Non-Functional Requirement Testing for OLFRS

Xii

36

37

57

59

65

67

85

87



Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6

Figure 5.7

Figure 5.8

Figure 5.9

Figure 5.10 :

Figure 5.11
Figure 6.1

Figure 6.2

LIST OF FIGURES

Microsoft Project Methodology Phases

Use Case Model Example

Sequence Diagram Example

Business Model

System Architecture for OLFRS

Use Case Diagram for OLFRS

Class Diagram of OLFRS

Sequence Diagram for OLFRS Access

Sequence Diagram for GL Reconciliation Entry
Sequence Diagram for Delete GL Reconciliation
Account Entry

Sequence Diagram for Aging Report

Sequence Diagram for Balance Sheet

Sequence Diagram for GL Reconciliation Report
Sequence Diagram for On-Line Reconciliation Statement
3-Tier Architecture

3-Tier Architecture with Firewall

Xiii

28

32

34

62

64

66

68

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

80

82



APPENDIX

USER MANUAL FOR OLFRS 95

CODING FOR OLFRS 130

Xiv



LIST OF ACROYNMNS

DSS

FIFO

HCI

LIFO

OLFRS

SAP

SEC

UML

Decision Support System

First In First Out

Human Computer Interaction

Last In First Out

On Line Financial Reconciliation System
System Application Products

Securities Exchange Comission

Unified Modeling Language

XV



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

As part of Master of Science in Information Technology, completing thesis (TZ6996)
which comprises 6 credit hours is part of the course requirement. The purpose of this
project is to develop an On-Line Financial Reconciliation Statement (OLFRS).
Consequently, hardware requirement, software requirements, scope, limitation and

significant of this project are discussed.

Currently, there are a lot of Accounting transactions being performed by
organizational sub-systems via off the shelf applications. However, full automation
cannot be achieved especially in very large organizations with complex and dynamic
environment. Hence, some form of manual work is usually involved and performed
using applications such as Microsoft Excel, Microsoft Word and other kinds of off the
shelf package. As a result of that end user computing it is necessary whereby
Executive or Accountants should be able to perform end user development to

automate transaction tasks not handled by large off the shelf application system such



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



BIBLIOGRAPHY

Michael J. Spendolini (1994), The Benchmarking Book, AMACOM

Robert J., Jr. Boxwell (1994) Benchmarking for Competitive Advantage McGraw-

Hill

Robert C. Camp (1989) Benchmarking: The Search for Industry Best Practices That

Lead to Superior Performance, American Society for Quality .

Kim B. Clark, Steven C. Wheelwright, Free Press (1992) Managing New Product and

Process Development: Text and Cases

Milton D. Rosenau (1996) The PDMA Handbook of New Product Development

John Wiley & Sons (1996) Product Development Management Association

Scott J. Edgett, Elko J. Kleinschmidt, Robert Gravlin Cooper, Addison-Wesley Pub

Co (1998) Portfolio Management for New Products

94





