

## **ON LINE FINANCIAL RECONCILIATION SYSTEM**

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirements  
for degree Master of Science (Information Technology),

University Utara Malaysia

by

Chuah Soo Teong

Copyright Chuah Soo Teong, October 2002, All rights reserved

## **PERMISSION TO USE**

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from University Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University Library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholar purposes may be granted by my supervisor(s) or, in their absence, by the Dean of the Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and University Utara Malaysia for any scholar use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or make other use of the material in this thesis in whole or in part should be address to:

**Dean of Graduate School  
University Utara Malaysia  
06010 UUM Sintok  
Kedah Darul Aman**

## **ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)**

Penyata Penyesuian Akaun Jaring and lebih dikenali sebagai On Line Financial Reconciliation System (OLFRS) direka untuk digunakan oleh semua Akauntan di entiti seluruh benua Asia Pacific. Setelah ianya disiapkan, kesemua Akauntan yang menyediakan penyata penyesuaian untuk sesebuah entiti akan dapat menilai keputusan kewangan dengan jelas dan penuh integriti. OLFRS meningkatkan mutu pengetahuan keputusan syarikat dan pihak pengurusan akan dapat membuat keputusan melalui paparan penyata kewangan dengan lebih yakin.

OLFRS membolehkan pelabur, pembiutang dan pasaran menilai sesebuah entity. Ianya juga membantu pelabur membuat keputusan pelaburan yang bijak dan kepercayaan dari segi pasaran saham. Kaedah yang digunakan ialah Project Management Methodology.

## **ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)**

This On Line Financial Reconciliation System (OLFRS) is designed to be used by all Accountants Business Units or Entities across Dell Asia Pacific region. A coordinator is in charge of each Business Unit will ensure that all account owners complete reconciliation for the entire Business Unit. Once these are completed, all users of financial statements would be able to view the results of financial statements with great transparency and integrity is enhanced. OLFRS improves organization's financial knowledge and for management to make confident decisions with the Internet's web-based tools.

Transparency through OLFRS enables investors, creditors, and the market to evaluate an entity. In addition to helping investors make better decisions, transparency increases confidence in the fairness of the markets. Further, transparency is important to corporate governance because it enables boards of directors to evaluate management's effectiveness, and to take early corrective actions, when necessary, to address deterioration in the financial condition of companies.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Encik Azizi Bin Abas for his constructive suggestion, guidance, and consistence support during the developing project process.

Secondly, I would like to thank Graduate School of University Utara Malaysia for giving me a chance to pursue my master degree at University Utara Malaysia.

I would like to thank Tham Si Si for her sincere support in testing the product.

Lastly, I am greatly indebted to my family for their sacrifice during my study.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PERMISSION TO USE	i
ABSTRACT (BAHASA MALAYSIA)	ii
ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii
APPENDIX	xiv
LIST OF ACRONYMS	xv
<b>CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>1</b>
1.1 Background	4
1.2 What is On-Line Financial	4
1.3 What is Reconciliation Statement	6
1.4 Problem Statement	8

1.5	Objectives	10
1.6	The significance of this Project	11
1.7	Scope and Limitation of this Project	14
1.8	Summary	14
<b>CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF ON-LINE FIANCIAL RECONCILIATION STATEMENT</b>		<b>16</b>
2.1	What is On-Line Financial Reconciliation Statement	16
2.2	Current State	18
2.3	The System of Capital Markets	19
2.3.1	Restateting Preveioully Issued Financial Statements	19
2.3.2	Internal Controls	20
2.4	Support of OLFRS to enhance Internal Control	22
2.5	Guidelines	25
2.5.1	Summary	26
<b>CHAPTER 3 PROJECT METHODOLOGY</b>		<b>27</b>
3.1	Methodology	28

3.2	Initial	29
3.3	System requirements	29
3.4	System Analysis and Design	30
3.4.1	Business Modeling With UML	30
3.4.2	Time Dimension	31
3.4.2.1	The Inception Phase	31
3.4.2.2	The Elaboration Phase Activities	33
3.4.2.3	The Construction Phase	34
3.4.3	Process component dimension	35
3.5	Prototyping	35
3.5.1	Prototyping Process	36
3.6	Testing and Evaluation	37
3.7	Business Transaction	39
3.8	Use of Past Financial Data in Valuing Future Income	40
3.9	Data being expected	40
3.10	The Balance Sheet	42
3.11	Assets	42
3.11.1	Cash	42
3.11.2	Marketable securities	43
3.11.3	Accounts receivable	43

3.11.4	Allowance for bad debts	43
3.11.5	Notes receivable	44
3.11.6	Notes receivable discounted	44
3.11.7	Inventories	45
3.11.8	Prepaid and deferred items	48
3.11.9	Property, plant and equipment	48
3.11.10	Accumulated depreciation and depletion	49
3.11.11	Intangibles	50
3.12	Liabilities and Owner's Equity	51
3.12.1	Accounts Payable to trade	51
3.12.2	Notes Payable	51
3.12.3	Accured taxes payable	52
3.12.4	Wages and salaries payable	52
3.12.5	Income taxes payable	52
3.12.6	Unearned income	53
3.12.7	Long-term liabilities	53
3.12.8	Owner's equity	54
3.13	Summary	56

<b>CHAPTER 4</b>	<b>SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS ANALYSIS</b>	<b>57</b>
------------------	-------------------------------------	-----------

4.1	Functional Requirements	57
4.2	Non-Functional Requirements	59
4.3	Summary	60

<b>CHAPTER 5</b>	<b>A DESING OF ON LINE FINANCIAL RECONCILIATION SYSTEM</b>	<b>61</b>
------------------	--	-----------

5.1	Business Model	62
5.2	System Architecture	64
5.2.1	Definition Of Actor	65
5.2.2	The Use Case Diagram	65
5.2.3	Definition Of Use Case	67
5.3	Class Diagram	68
5.4	Sequence Diagram	69
5.4.1	Sequence Diagram for OLFRS	70
5.4.2	Sequence Diagram for GL Reconciliation Entry	71
5.4.3	Sequence Diagram for Delete GL Reconciliation	72
5.4.4	Sequence Diagram for Aging Report	73

5.4.5	Sequence Diagram for Balance Sheet	74
5.4.6	Sequence Diagram for GL Reconciliation Report	75
5.4.7	Sequence Diagram for OLFRS Statement	76
5.5	Summary	77
<b>CHAPTER 6 IMPLEMENTATION ARCHITECTURE</b>		<b>78</b>
6.1	Internet Connection	78
6.2	Application Architecture	79
6.3	Security	81
6.4	Database	83
6.5	Summary	83
<b>CHAPTER 7 TESTING AND EVALUATION</b>		<b>84</b>
7.1	System Functionality	84
7.2	Non-Functional Requirements testing	87
7.3	Summary	88

<b>CHAPTER 8 CONCLUSION</b>	<b>90</b>
8.1 Contribution of the Project	90
8.2 Problem And Limitation Of The Project	91
8.3 Recommendations And Future Development	92
8.4 Summary	92
<b>BIBLOGRAPHY</b>	<b>94</b>

## **L I S T   O F   T A B L E S**

Table 3.1	:	Prototyping Process	36
Table 3.2	:	General Description Of Testing	37
Table 4.1	:	The Functional Requirements for OLFRS	57
Table 4.2	:	The Non-Functional Requirements for OLFRS	59
Table 5.1	:	Definition of Actor	65
Table 5.2	:	Definition of Use Case	67
Table 7.1	:	Functional Requirement Testing for OLFRS	85
Table 7.2	:	Non-Functional Requirement Testing for OLFRS	87

## **L I S T   O F   F I G U R E S**

Figure 3.1	:	Microsoft Project Methodology Phases	28
Figure 3.2	:	Use Case Model Example	32
Figure 3.3	:	Sequence Diagram Example	34
Figure 5.1	:	Business Model	62
Figure 5.2	:	System Architecture for OLFRS	64
Figure 5.3	:	Use Case Diagram for OLFRS	66
Figure 5.4	:	Class Diagram of OLFRS	68
Figure 5.5	:	Sequence Diagram for OLFRS Access	70
Figure 5.6	:	Sequence Diagram for GL Reconciliation Entry	71
Figure 5.7	:	Sequence Diagram for Delete GL Reconciliation Account Entry	72
Figure 5.8	:	Sequence Diagram for Aging Report	73
Figure 5.9	:	Sequence Diagram for Balance Sheet	74
Figure 5.10	:	Sequence Diagram for GL Reconciliation Report	75
Figure 5.11	:	Sequence Diagram for On-Line Reconciliation Statement	76
Figure 6.1	:	3-Tier Architecture	80
Figure 6.2	:	3-Tier Architecture with Firewall	82

## **APPENDIX**

USER MANUAL FOR OLFRS	95
CODING FOR OLFRS	130

## **L I S T   O F   A C R O Y N M N S**

DSS	Decision Support System
FIFO	First In First Out
HCI	Human Computer Interaction
LIFO	Last In First Out
OLFRS	On Line Financial Reconciliation System
SAP	System Application Products
SEC	Securities Exchange Comission
UML	Unified Modeling Language

## **CHAPTER 1**

### **INTRODUCTION**

As part of Master of Science in Information Technology, completing thesis (TZ6996) which comprises 6 credit hours is part of the course requirement. The purpose of this project is to develop an On-Line Financial Reconciliation Statement (OLFRS). Consequently, hardware requirement, software requirements, scope, limitation and significant of this project are discussed.

Currently, there are a lot of Accounting transactions being performed by organizational sub-systems via off the shelf applications. However, full automation cannot be achieved especially in very large organizations with complex and dynamic environment. Hence, some form of manual work is usually involved and performed using applications such as Microsoft Excel, Microsoft Word and other kinds of off the shelf package. As a result of that end user computing it is necessary whereby Executive or Accountants should be able to perform end user development to automate transaction tasks not handled by large off the shelf application system such

The contents of  
the thesis is for  
internal user  
only

## **BIBLIOGRAPHY**

Michael J. Spendolini (1994), The Benchmarking Book, AMACOM

Robert J., Jr. Boxwell (1994) Benchmarking for Competitive Advantage McGraw-Hill

Robert C. Camp (1989) Benchmarking: The Search for Industry Best Practices That Lead to Superior Performance, American Society for Quality .

Kim B. Clark, Steven C. Wheelwright, Free Press (1992) Managing New Product and Process Development: Text and Cases

Milton D. Rosenau (1996) The PDMA Handbook of New Product Development

John Wiley & Sons (1996) Product Development Management Association

Scott J. Edgett, Elko J. Kleinschmidt, Robert Gravlin Cooper, Addison-Wesley Pub Co (1998) Portfolio Management for New Products